

No. 18-1041

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

HEATHER R. OBERDORF and
MICHAEL A. OBERDORF, her husband,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,
v.

AMAZON.COM, INC., a Washington Corporation,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Pennsylvania
No. 4:16-cv-01127-MWB (Hon. Matthew W. Brann)

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE INTERNET ASSOCIATION,
THE COMPUTER & COMMUNICATIONS INDUSTRY
ASSOCIATION, AND TECHNET IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLEE'S PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

PATRICK J. CAROME
ARI HOLTZBLATT
MATTHEW E. VIGEANT
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
202-663-6000

July 24, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE PANEL INCORRECTLY INTERPRETED SECTION 230	4
II. THE PANEL'S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH DECISIONS GRANTING IMMUNITY TO ONLINE MARKETPLACES	7
III. THE PANEL DECISION WOULD HAVE FAR-REACHING NEGATIVE EFFECTS ON AMICI'S MEMBERS, OTHER PROVIDERS OF INTERACTIVE COMPUTER SERVICES, AND THE U.S. ECONOMY	11
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP	
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Blumenthal v. Drudge</i> , 992 F. Supp. 44 (D.D.C. 1998)	6
<i>Daniel v. Armslist, LLC</i> , 926 N.W.2d 710 (Wis. 2019)	10
<i>Fair Housing Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Gentry v. eBay, Inc.</i> , 121 Cal. Rptr. 2d 703 (Ct. App. 2002)	5, 8
<i>Gibson v. Craigslist, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 1704355 (S.D.N.Y. June 15, 2009)	10
<i>Gonzalez v. Google, Inc.</i> , 282 F. Supp. 3d 1150 (N.D. Cal. 2017)	11
<i>Green v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 318 F.3d 465 (3d Cir. 2003)	3, 4, 5
<i>Hill v. StubHub, Inc.</i> , 727 S.E.2d 550 (N.C. Ct. App. 2012).....	8, 9
<i>Hinton v. Amazon.com.dedc, LLC</i> , 72 F. Supp. 3d 685 (S.D. Miss. 2014)	10
<i>Inman v. Technicolor USA, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 5829024 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 18, 2011)	7
<i>Jurin v. Google Inc.</i> , 695 F. Supp. 2d 1117 (E.D. Cal. 2010)	11
<i>Kimzey v. Yelp! Inc.</i> , 836 F.3d 1263 (9th Cir. 2016)	5
<i>La Park La Brea A LLC v. Airbnb, Inc.</i> , 285 F. Supp. 3d 1097 (C.D. Cal. 2017)	9
<i>MDA City Apartments, LLC v. Airbnb, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 910831 (Ill. Cir. Ct. Feb. 14, 2018)	10
<i>Stiner v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 9751163 (Ohio Com. Pl. Sept. 20, 2017)	9

<i>Stoner v. eBay, Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 1705637 (Cal. Super. Ct. Nov. 1, 2000)	10
<i>Zeran v. America Online, Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 1997)	6

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

47 U.S.C. § 230.....	<i>passim</i>
----------------------	---------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

DePillis, Lydia, <i>Technology helped America's economy way more than we thought</i> , CNN Business (Aug. 3, 2018), https://money.cnn.com/2018/08/03/news/economy/gdp-economic-growth-technology/index.html	13
Dippon, Christian M., <i>Economic Value of Internet Intermediaries and the Role of Liability Protections</i> , NERA Economic Consulting (June 5, 2017), https://cdn1.internetassociation.org/wp-content/uploads/2017/06/Economic-Value-of-Internet-Intermediaries-the-Role-of-Liability-Protections.pdf	14
National Telecommunications and Information Administration, <i>Initial Estimates Show Digital Economy Accounted for 6.5 Percent of GDP in 2016</i> (Mar. 15, 2018), https://www.ntia.doc.gov/blog/2018/initial-estimates-show-digital-economy-accounted-65-percent-gdp-2016	13
Organisation for Economic Co-operation and Development, <i>The Economic and Social Role of Internet Intermediaries</i> (Apr. 2010), https://www.oecd.org/internet/ieconomy/44949023.pdf	12
Post, David, <i>A bit of Internet history, or how two members of Congress helped create a trillion or so dollars of value</i> , Washington Post (Aug. 27, 2015), https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/volokh-conspiracy/wp/2015/08/27/a-bit-of-internet-history-or-how-two-members-of-congress-helped-create-a-trillion-or-so-dollars-of-value/	12

Skorup, Brent & Jennifer Huddleston, <i>The Erosion of Publisher Liability in American Law, Section 230, and the Future of Online Curation</i> , Mercatus Center (July 2019), https://www.mercatus.org/system/files/skorup-publisher-liability-mercatus-working-paper-v1.pdf	12
Skorup, Brent & Jennifer Huddleston, <i>Should Big Tech be held more liable for the content on their platforms? An AEIideas online symposium</i> , American Enterprise Institute (Mar. 20, 2018), http://www.aei.org/publication/should-big-tech-be-held-more-livable-an-aeideas-online-symposium/	13
